

Case No. S274943

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE N.R., Minor

LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND
HUMAN SERVICES,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

O.R.,
Defendant and Appellant.

From an Unpublished Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B312001
On Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court,
Case Nos. 20CCJP06523, 20CCJP06523A
The Honorable Martha Matthews

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT & APPELLANT,
O.R.**

and

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW, & CHILDREN'S
RIGHTS, INC.**

*Minouche Kandel, SBN
157098
mkandel@aclusocal.org
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation of
Southern California
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 977-5266

Elizabeth Gill, SBN 218311
egill@aclunc.org
Faride Perez-Aucar, SBN 336979
FPerezAucar@aclunc.org
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation of
Northern California
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Brenda Star Adams,
SBN 248746
badams@youthlaw.org
Jean Strout, RLSA 804338
jstrout@youthlaw.org
National Center for Youth Law
1212 Broadway, 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 899-6581

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Parties	3
Table of Contents	4
Table of Authorities	6
Application for Leave to File Amici Curiae Brief in Support of Defendant and Appellant Father, O.R.	15
Brief of Amici Curiae in Support of Defendant and Appellant O.R.	19
I. Introduction.....	19
II. Relevant Facts and Procedural History	22
A. N.R. Is Removed from Mother’s Home.	22
B. N.R. is Placed with Father.	24
C. DCFS Detains N.R., Separating Him from Father.....	25
D. The Court Takes Jurisdiction Over N.R. and Continues Separation of N.R. from Father.	28
III. The Family Regulation System is Designed to Target People of Color and Poor Families Like N.R.’s.....	32
A. The Deep and Racist Roots of Forced Family Separation.	32
B. Legislation Prioritizes Family Separation Over Family Preservation.	34
C. Family Separation Based on Neglect Penalizes Poverty and Disproportionately Harms Families of Color, Like N.R.’s.....	39
D. The Family Regulation System Polices, Monitors, and Surveils Families of Color, Like N.R.’s.....	44
IV. Family Separation Harms Children.	48
V. The Family Regulation System Implicates the Most Important Liberty Interests and Thus Requires the Highest Level of Due Process	56
A. Both the U.S. and California Constitutions Recognize Children’s Rights, Like N.R.’s, to Family Integrity	56

B.	N.R.’s Right to Family Integrity Aligns with Father’s Right under the U.S. and California Constitutions to Care and Custody of His Child	59
C.	The California Constitution Requires that the State Take Affirmative Steps to Preserve Family Integrity ..	60
VI.	The Removal of N.R. from Father Violated Both Their Constitutional Rights	61
VII.	Conclusion	67
	Certificate of Word Count.....	69
	Proof of Service.....	70

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arce v. Childrens Hosp. Los Angeles</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 1455 (2012)	58
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>In re B.G.</i> , 11 Cal.3d 679 (1974).....	59
<i>In re Christopher R.</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 1210 (2014)	30
<i>In re D.C.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 1010 (2011)	62
<i>In re David B.</i> , 91 Cal. App. 3d 184 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979)	61
<i>In re Dixson</i> , 981 N.W.2d 62 (Mich. 2022).....	48
<i>In re Drake M.</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 754 (2012)	30, 62, 65
<i>In re Henry V.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 522 (2004)	54
<i>In re J.A.</i> , 47 Cal. App. 5th 1036 (2020)	62
<i>In re Jamie M.</i> , 134 Cal. App. 3d 530 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982)	54
<i>In re M.S.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 5th 568 (2019)	59
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 295 (1993)	58, 59, 61

<i>In re Marquis H.</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 718 (2013)	63
<i>In Re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal. 4th 757 (2008)	58, 60
<i>In re N.R.</i> , No. B312001, 2022 WL 1284250 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 29, 2022)	passim
<i>Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. ICE</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018)	50
<i>Keates v. Koile</i> , 883 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2018)	56
<i>Ms. L. v. ICE</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (S.D. Cal. 2018)	56
<i>Ms. L. v. ICE</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018)	50
<i>Ms. L. v. ICE</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 980 (S.D. Cal. 2020)	50
<i>Nicholson v. Scoppetta</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 357 (2004)	55
<i>Nicholson v. Scoppetta</i> , 344 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003)	52, 55, 58
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	54
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	56
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, (1984)	56
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	57, 59, 61, 62

Smith. (<i>Smith v. City of Fontana</i> , 818 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1987).....	57, 58
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	59
<i>Today's Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Off. of Educ.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 197 (2013)	62
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	59
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	50
Statutes	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 675(4)(A)	36
42 U.S.C. § 5101-5119c (2010).....	35
A.B. 2665, Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022)	44
Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, H.R. 867, 105th Cong., U.S.C. 42 § 103 (1997).....	38
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980, H.R. 3434, 96thCong. § 471 (1980)	36
Cal. & Welf. Inst. Code § 300	26, 55, 66
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 300(b)(1)(A)-(D)	42
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 300(b)(1)(C)	39
Cal. Welf. & Inst. § 300(b)(1)(D)	passim
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 319 (West)	26
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361(c)(1).....	31
D.C. Code Ann. § 16-2310(b)(3) (West)	55
Iowa Code § 232.67	55

N.M. Stat. § 32A-4-21(B)(2)	55
U.S.C. 42 § 103 (1997)	38
Rules	Page(s)
Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 8.520(f)	15, 18
Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 8.520(f)(2)	17
Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 8.520(f)(4)	17
Other Authorities	Page(s)
ACLU & Human Rights Watch, <i>If I Wasn't Poor, I Wouldn't Be Unfit, The Family Separation Crisis in the US Child Welfare System</i> 112 (2022).....	37, 41, 44
<i>Adoption and Foster Care Analysis and Reporting System (AFCARS) FY 2021 Data</i> , U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Serv. Admin., 2 (2022).....	39
Adrienne Whitt-Woosley & Ginny Sprang, <i>When Rights Collide: A Critique of the Adoption and Safe Families Act from a Justice Perspective</i> , 93 Child Welfare 111 (2014).....	38
Agnel Phillip et al., <i>The 'death penalty' of child welfare: In 6 months, some parents lose their children forever</i> , Yahoo! (Dec. 20, 2022).....	38, 42
Alan J. Dettlaff & Reiko Boyd, <i>Racial Disproportionality and Disparities in the Child Welfare System: Why Do They Exist, and What Can Be Done to Address Them?</i> , 692 The Annals of the Am. Acad. of Pol. and Soc. Sci. 253 (2020).....	33, 35, 43, 47
Alan J. Dettlaff, et al., <i>It is not a broken system, it is a system that needs to be broken: the upEND movement to abolish the child welfare system</i> , 14 J. Public Child Welfare 500 (2020)	19
Allison E. Korn, <i>Detoxing the Child Welfare System</i> , 23 Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L. 295 (2016).....	41

American Medical Ass’n House of Delegates, <i>Report of Reference Committee E: Resolution 520 – Substance Abuse During Pregnancy</i> (2019)	42
Association for Multidisciplinary Education and Research in Substance Use and Addiction and California Society of Addiction Medicine.....	42, 51
Bryan Newland, <i>Federal Boarding School Initiative Investigative Report</i> , United States Department of the Interior, (May 2022)	32
Cal. Child Welfare Indicators Project, <i>Entries to Foster Care Report</i>	40, 43
Children's Defense Fund, <i>Child Poverty in America 2019: National Analysis</i> , (2020)	45
Citizens for Juvenile Justice, <i>Shutting Down the Trauma to Prison Pipeline Early, Appropriate Care for Child-Welfare Involved Youth</i> , 10 (2018)	53
Cynthia J. Najdowski & Kimberly M. Bernstein, <i>Race, social class, and child abuse: Content and strength of medical professionals’ stereotypes</i> , 86 <i>Child Abuse Negl.</i> 217 (2018)	46
<i>DCFS Policy 0070-548.09</i> , Multi-Agency Response Team (MART) Referrals (July 1, 2014).....	22
DeAnna Y. Smith & Alexis Roane, <i>Child Removal Fears and Black Mothers’ Medical Decision-Making</i> , 22 <i>Contexts</i> 18 (2023)	46
Diane F. Reed & Kate Karpilow, <i>Understanding the Child Welfare System in California</i> 4 (2nd ed. 2009)	33
Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 <i>William & Mary L. Rev.</i> 413 (2006)...	48
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Child protection as surveillance of African American families</i> , 36 <i>J. of Soc. Welfare and Fam. L.</i> , 426 (2014)	40

Dorothy Roberts, <i>Abolishing Policing Also Means Abolishing Family Regulation</i> , The Imprint (June 16, 2020, 5:26 AM).....	19
Dorothy Roberts, <i>The Regulation of Black Families</i> , The Regulatory Review, (April 20, 2022)	44
Dorothy Roberts, <i>Torn Apart: How the Child Welfare System Destroys Black Families—and How Abolition Can Build a Safer World</i> 90 (2022)	passim
Drug Policy Alliance, <i>Report: The War on Drugs Meets Child Welfare</i> , Uprooting the Drug War, (Feb. 4, 2021).....	36
Elisa Minoff, <i>Entangled Roots: The Role of Race in Policies that Separate Families</i> , Center for the Study of Social Policy, 17 (Nov. 2018).....	33
Ethan G. Sribnick & Sarah Johnsen, <i>Finding Homes for Poor Children: Orphanages and Child Welfare Policy</i> , 4.1 UNCENSORED 28 (2013)	33
<i>Family First Prevention Services Act (FFPSA) Part I</i> , Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Serv.....	38
G Inguanta & Catharine Sciolla, <i>Time Doesn't Heal All Wounds: A Call to End Mandated Reporting Laws</i> , 19 Columbia Social Work Review 116 (2021).	45
Harvard University Center on the Developing Child, <i>The Impact of Early Adversity on Children’s Development (InBrief)</i> , (2007)	51
Inst. of Jud. Admin. & Am. Bar Ass'n, Juv. Just. Standards Project, <i>Standards Relating to Abuse and Neglect</i> 52-53 (2nd ed. 1981).....	43
J. William Spencer & Dean D. Knudsen, <i>Out of Home Maltreatment: An Analysis of Risk in Various Settings for Children</i> , 14 Children and Youth Services Rev. 485 (1992)	19
Jason B. Whiting & Robert E. Lee III, <i>Voices from the System: A Qualitative Study of Foster Children’s Stories</i> , 52 Fam. Rel. 288 (2003)	54

Jeremy Loudenback, <i>Citing Costs, California Gov. Gavin Newsom Nixes Child Welfare Reforms, Signs on to Juvenile Bill of Rights</i> , <i>The Imprint</i> (Sept. 30, 2022)	44
Joseph J. Doyle Jr., <i>Child Protection and Child Outcomes: Measuring the Effects of Foster Care</i> , 97 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 1583 (2007)	52
Joseph J. Doyle, Jr., <i>Child Protection and Adult Crime: Using Investigator Assignment to Estimate Causal Effects of Foster Care</i> , 116 <i>J. of Political Econ.</i> 746 (2008).....	53
Josh Gupta-Kagan, <i>Confronting Indeterminacy and Bias in Child Protection Law</i> , 33 <i>Stan. L. and Pol’y Rev.</i> 217 (2022)	passim
Judge Leonard Edwards, <i>Overcoming Barriers to Making Meaningful Reasonable Efforts</i> , <i>American Bar Ass’n</i> (Jan. 29, 2019).....	37
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Poverty Rates by Race/Ethnicity</i> , (2021)	40
Kathi Harp & Amanda M. Bunting, <i>The Racialized Nature of Child Welfare Policies and the Social Control of Black Bodies</i> , 27 <i>Soc. Polit.</i> 258 (2020).....	45
Kelley Fong, <i>Concealment and Constraint: Child Protective Services Fears and Poor Mothers’ Institutional Engagement</i> , 97 <i>Social Forces</i> 1785 (2019).....	46
Kristen R. Choi, et al., <i>The Impact of Attachment-Disrupting Adverse Childhood Experiences on Child Behavioral Health</i> , 221 <i>J. Pediatrics</i> 224 (2020).....	49
Kristen Weber & Bill Bettencourt, <i>Different Year, Different Jurisdiction, But the Same Findings: Reforming Isn’t Enough</i> , 12 <i>Colum. J. Race L.</i> 690 (2022)	37
Laura Briggs, <i>Taking Children: A History of American Terror</i> (1st ed. 2020).....	33

Maria Cancian, et al., <i>The Effect of Family Income on Risk of Child Maltreatment</i> , Institute for Research on Poverty (August 2010).....	45
Mark E. Courtney, et al., <i>Findings from the California Youth Transitions to Adulthood Study (CalYOUTH): Conditions of Youth at Age 19</i> (2016)	52
Mark Hardin, <i>Foster Children in the Courts</i> 206 (1983)	41
Melody R. Webb, Esq., <i>Building A Guaranteed Income to End the “Child Welfare” System</i> , 12 Colum. J. Race & L. 669 (2022)	35, 39
Mical Raz, <i>Abusive Policies: How the American Child Welfare System Lost Its Way</i> 89 (2020)	36
Michael Fitzgerald & Kate Gonzalez, <i>Advocates and Officials Press Case for Overhauling Key Adoption and Child Welfare Law</i> , The Imprint (Feb. 21, 2022)	38
Miriam Mack, <i>The White Supremacy Hydra: How the Family First Prevention Services Act Reifies Pathology, Control, and Punishment in the Family Regulation System</i> , 11 Colum. J. of Race & L. 767 (July 1, 2021).....	32, 35, 38, 47
Modupeola Diyaolu, et al., <i>Black Children Are Disproportionately Identified as Victims of Child Abuse: A National Trauma Data Bank Study</i> , 147 Pediatrics 929 (2021).....	46
Movement for Family Power, “ <i>Whatever They Do, I’m Her Comfort, I’m Her Protector.</i> ” <i>How the Foster System Has Become Ground Zero for the U.S. Drug War</i> 21-23 (2020).....	41
Nancy D. Polikoff & Jane M. Spinak, <i>Forward: Strengthening Bonds: Abolishing the Child Welfare System and Re-Envisioning Child Well-Being</i> , 11 Colum. J. Race & L. 427 (2021)	19, 45
Natalie A. Cort, et al., <i>Investigating Health Disparities and Disproportionality in Child Maltreatment Reporting: 2002-</i>	

2006, 16 J. of Public Health Management and Practice 329 (2010)	46
National Center on Substance Abuse and Child Welfare, <i>Child Welfare and Alcohol and Drug Use Statistics</i> , (2019)	41, 42
Orange County Social Services Agency, <i>CFS Operations Manual</i> , (2009)	42
Rebecca S. Trammell, <i>Orphan Train Myths and Legal Reality</i> , 5 The Modern Am. 3 (2009)	33, 34
Shanta Trivedi, <i>The Harm of Child Removal</i> , 43 N.Y.U. Rev. of L. & Soc. Change 523 (2019)	passim
Susan Boyd, <i>Gendered drug policy: Motherisk and the regulation of mothering in Canada</i> , 68 Int'l J. of Drug Policy 109 (2019)	41
Sylvana M Côté, et al., <i>Out-of-home placement in early childhood and psychiatric diagnoses and criminal convictions in young adulthood: a population-based propensity score-matched study</i> , 2 The Lancet Child Adolescent Health 647 (2018).....	53
Task Force on Health Care for Children in Foster Care, <i>Fostering Health: Health Care for Children and Adolescents in Foster Care</i> , Am. Acad. Of Pediatrics (2d ed. 2005).....	53
Vivek Sankaran, et al., <i>A Cure Worse Than the Disease? The Impact of Removal on Children and Their Families</i> , 102 Marq. L. Rev. 1163 (2019).....	48
William Wan, <i>What Separation From Parents Does to Children: The Effect is Catastrophic</i> , Washington Post (June 18, 2018)	49, 51
